
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Mark Nedderman 
Tel: 01270 686459
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 15th June, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2017.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. 2016/17 Financial Outturn and Review of Performance  (Pages 7 - 92)

To consider a report of the Director of Finance and Procurement (Section 151 Officer)

7. Digital Customer Services  

To receive a presentation from the Head of Customer Services

8. Best4Business Oracle replacement.  

To receive a presentation from the Chief Operating Officer.

9. Work Programme Progress Report  

To review the work programme(to follow) 

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 93 - 100)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 6th April, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, S Pochin, J Saunders, A Moran, B Walmsley, H Wells-
Bradshaw, J  Wray and D Flude

Apologies

Councillors S Corcoran and L Smetham

68 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

69 ALSO PRESENT 

Rachel Bailey – Leader of the Council
Councillor Chris Andrew – Deputy Cabinet Member
Paul Traynor - Strategic Commissioning Manager - Highways

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of Interest.

71 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

72 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

73 DEVOLUTION 

The Leader of the Council attended the meeting to provide an update on 
devolution proposals for Cheshire and Warrington.

At this stage in the process, each of the constituent authorities were continuing 
discussions within their own Councils and with Ministers and civil servants.



This Council had set up an all party working group to pursue the Council’s 
interest and the Leader of the Council paid tribute to the work of that group over 
recent months.

At this stage it was not known when a final report to Cabinet was expected, but 
Members of this Committee would be offered an opportunity to consider the final 
proposals.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the update on devolution proposals for Cheshire and Warrington be 
received:

(b) That an additional meeting of the Committee be convened when the final 
report of the cross member working party is finalised prior to it be 
considered by Cabinet.

74 HIGHWAYS CONTRACT PROCUREMENT 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Place relating to 
the progress of the process to procure the New Highway Service Contract.

The Committee had received a presentation on the procurement process at its 
meeting held on.

The report, which was due to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting to be held 
on 11 April 2017, recommended the Council to adopt an integrated services 
contract model for a period of 15 years with a pre-defined mid-term break clause 
at year 8.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That the work undertaken so far in respect of the procurement of the new 
contract be supported.

75 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed the work programme.

RESOLVED – That subject to an additional meeting being added to the schedule 
of meetings, possibly in May, to deal Devolution, the work programme be 
received and noted.

76 FORWARD PLAN 

RESOLVED – That the forward plan be received and noted.



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.01 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)





OFFICIAL

Cheshire East Council
Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 13 June 2017 

Report of: Director of Finance and Procurement (Section 151 Officer)

Subject/Title: 2016/17 Financial Outturn and Review of Performance 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Bates

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report outlines how the Council managed resources to provide value 
for money services during the 2016/17 Financial Year. The report includes 
narrative from the Council’s Draft Group Accounts, to highlight financial 
performance within the year, as well as associated annexes to show how 
the Council has achieved against the outcomes contained within the 
Corporate Plan as well as other important financial matters. 

1.2. 2016/17 presented a challenging year for local authorities within the UK as 
issues, such as inflation and increasing demand, were compounded by 
reductions in government funding. Adult Social Care services in particular 
have experienced rising caseloads and increasing complexity of care 
needs as well as rising costs from minimum wage requirements for care 
providers. This is particularly relevant in Cheshire East as the number of 
people over 65 years is already higher than national averages and is 
expected to increase faster than average too. The Council’s net 
expenditure on Adult Social Care services was almost £100m in 2016/17, 
which is equivalent to three times the required spending on any other 
service area.

1.3. Against a backdrop of challenging circumstances Cheshire East Council 
has continued to increase satisfaction levels for key services and improve 
value for money overall. This report provides evidence of how the Council 
engages with residents, businesses and its partners to achieve positive 
outcomes.

1.4. The Council has continued to build on the achievements of the last three 
years and the overall financial health, performance, resilience and value for 
money at the Council has remained strong. The forecast at the end of 
quarter three was an overspend of £1.7m (or 0.7% against the net budget), 
which has proved accurate overall, as the outturn position is the same. In 
line with national trends the position has been strongly influenced by an 
increase in caseload and costs associated with Children in Care and in 



OFFICIAL

particular from demand for Adult Social Care services. The Council has 
also had to deal with the collapse of a significant sub-contracted bus 
provider. Reduced expenditure in Corporate Services have significantly 
mitigated the final position.

1.5. In quarter four, a few examples of good performance were:

 89.7% of all schools in Cheshire East were good or outstanding

 Planning application turnaround within timescales improved across all 
categories

 398 new affordable homes were delivered, which exceeded targets

1.6. The attached Appendices, set out details of how the Council has performed 
in 2016/17:

Appendix 1 – Narrative from the Draft Group Accounts – Provides 
context of the area and it’s people, commentary on performance and 
introduces the financial statements of the Council and the wider Group of 
Companies for the period 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017.
Appendix 2 – Outcomes - Provides highlights of Council activities, and 
achievements, from working with partners and the community throughout 
2016/17. The Appendix is set out in line with the six outcomes contained 
within the Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020
Appendix 3 – Grants – includes details of capital and revenue grants 
received during 2016/17
Appendix 4 – Requests for Supplementary Capital Estimates and 
Virements 
Appendix 5 – Debt Management
Appendix 6 – Reserves
Appendix 7 – Workforce Development

2. Recommendation

2.1. Cabinet is asked to consider and comment on the financial outturn and 
review of 2016/17 performance, in relation to the following:

 the narrative to the draft Group Accounts, including the financial outturn 
and impact on the Council’s reserves and Balance Sheet (Appendix 1)

 summary of performance against the Council’s 6  Outcomes contained 
within the Council’s Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020 (Appendix 1);  

 the final service revenue and capital outturn positions, overall financial 
stability of the Council, and the impact on the Council’s reserves 
position (Appendix 1); 



OFFICIAL

 fully funded supplementary capital estimates and virements up to 
£250,000 approved in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules 
(Appendix 4, 
[...]
 for over 500 services, supporting over 370,000 local 
people. Gross annual spending is over £720m, with a balanced net budget 
for 2016/17 of £247.9m.

5.2. The management structure of the Council is organised in to three 
directorates, People, Place and Corporate. The Council’s quarterly 
reporting structure provides forecasts of a potential year-end outturn within 
each directorate during the year.  

5.3. At final outturn, the Council’s reserves strategy remains effective with a 
modest overspend, in line with the Third Quarter Review, of £1.7m (0.7%) 
against a net revenue budget of £247.9m. Capital expenditure in the year is 
£78.7m.

5.4. The alignment of the financial outturn, with the Council’s activities and 
achievement against the outcomes contained within the Corporate Plan 
2016 to 2020, provides evidence to stakeholders of where the Council is 
achieving of value for money. 

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1. All

7. Implications of Recommendation

7.1. Policy Implications

7.1.1. Performance management supports delivery of all Council policies. The 
final outturn position, ongoing considerations for future years, and the 
impact on general reserves will be fed into the assumptions 
underpinning the 2018/21 medium term financial strategy.  

7.2. Legal Implications

7.2.1. The legal implications surrounding the process of setting the 2013 to 
2016 medium term financial strategy were dealt with in the reports 
relating to that process. The purpose of this paper is to provide a 
progress report at the final outturn stage in 2016/17. That is done as a 
matter of prudential good practice, notwithstanding the abolition of 
centrally imposed reporting requirements under the former National 
Indicator Set.

7.2.2. The only implications arising directly from this report relate to the 
internal processes of approving supplementary capital estimates and 



OFFICIAL

virements referred to above which are governed by the Finance 
Procedure Rules.

7
[...]
ult Social Care. Local authorities can now raise up to 3% in any 
year, but subject to a maximum of 6% over the three year period from 2017/18 to 2019/20.  
 
The Council’s ‘best fit’ approach will continue to challenge the way all services are commissioned. 
This also relies on a strong approach to collaboration with partners, one of the risks to the medium 
term provision of local services is the financial stability of all parts of the public sector. Reform is 
essential to improve the productivity, efficiency and affordability of the overall public service offer. 
The Group will continue to explore opportunities for joining up public sector services, whether for 
the purpose of receiving more effective vital services or simply better value for money for the local 
tax payer. 

Acknowledgements 

The production of the Statement of Accounts would not have been possible without the exceptional 
hard work and dedication of staff across the Council and its subsidiaries. I would like to express 
my gratitude to all colleagues, from my team and other services and organisations, who have 
assisted in the preparation of this document. I would also like to thank them for all their support 
and expertise during the 2016/17 financial year. 
 

I hope you find this narrative and accompanying statements clear and informative. If you require 
any further information, please contact Cheshire East Customer Services on 0300 123 55 00 (all 
calls at local rates).  

 

Jan Willis 

Jan Willis MBA IPFA 

Director of Finance and Procurement (Section 151 Officer) 
 
 
 
 



 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix 2 Overview of Performance  

ACHIEVING THE COUNCIL’S SIX OUTCOMES 
Cheshire East Council provides more than 500 services, supporting over 
370,000 residents, and over 17,500 businesses.  

1 ~ Our local communities are strong and supportive 

 94 organisations have received £170,351 of funding contributing to 
£2,881,992 worth of community projects 

 We have secured the first Public Space P
[...]
 the other priorities are achieved efficiently and effectively 

 
103. This document has been structured around five key themes that 

encompass the diverse areas that are affected by alcohol-related 
harm.  By focusing on Prevention, Protection, Treatment, Recovery, 
and Enforcement and Control it will demonstrate the range of work 
that is already underway and sets out clear ideas and plans for 
improvement.  An Implementation team will now be established to 
take forward the actions required. 

104. The Council continues to be a proactive partner in discussions with 
health colleagues relating to the Five Year Forward View Delivery 
Plan.  A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Boards of Cheshire 
East, Cheshire West and Chester and Wirral was held to consider 
the opportunities for joint working as part of the Five Year Forward 
view Cheshire and Wirral Local Delivery System.  This has identified 
areas that will be further considered as we move into 2017 and 
2018, highlighting a number of common priorities that may benefit 
from more collaborative working.  In addition, the Council is in 
discussions with Cheshire West and Chester and the Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Groups in relation to accountable care and 
health and care integration to ensure a common approach is taken 
where it is more effective and efficient to do so. 

 

105. Phase 2 of the Emotionally Healthy Schools (EHS) programme is 
now well under development with five components: 1) Access to 
specialist mental health advice (single point of access) and a 
brokerage model to support professionals working with Children 
and Young people (CYPMH Link Programme), which is now 
delivered by CWP; 2) Access to tools and support to schools to 
implement the tools (Tools for Schools) which is now delivered by 
Visyon; 3) Educational specialist Leadership Programme, led by 
Middlewich High School; 4) Systems and processes to identify and 
support vulnerable children and young people to thrive; 5) 
Dev
[...]
or direction under any enactment

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation of prosecution of crime

If you would like to make representations about any decision to be conducted in private at 
a meeting, please email:

Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer 
paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Such representations must be received at least 10 clear working days before the date of 
the Cabinet or Portfolio Holder meeting concerned.

Where it has not been possible to meet the 28 clear day rule for publication of notice of a 
key decision or intention to meet in private, the relevant notices will be published as soon 
as possible in accordance with the requirements of the Constitution.

The law and the Council's Constitution provide for urgent key decisions to be made. Any 
decision made in this way will be published in the same way.

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Forward Plan

Key Decision 
and 

Private 
Non-Key 
Decision

Decisions to be Taken Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 16/17-41 
Procurement of 
Housing Repairs 
and Adaptations

To procure domestic 
repairs and adaptations for 
the benefit of supporting 
vulnerable residents to live 
independently in their own 
homes, and authorise 
officers to take all 
necessary actions to 
implement the proposal.

Cabinet 13 Jun 2017 Karen Whitehead N/A

CE 16/17-46 
Procurement of 
Translation and 
Interpretation 
Services

To grant delegated 
authority to the Chief 
Operating Officer in 
consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Policy and 
Legal Services to award a 
contract to the successful 
tenderers for the 
procurement of translation 
and interpretation services.

Cabinet 13 Jun 2017 Peter Bates, 
Chief Operating 
Officer

N/A

CE 16/17-51 
Ansa Joint 
Venture 
Opportunit
[...]
le the Council to enter 
into a legally binding 
contract with the Preferred 
Bidder. Upon completion 
of the above clarification, 
specification and 
optimisation stage, 
Cabinet delegated to the 
Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration the final 
decision to award the 
contract to the preferred 
bidder.

Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration

July 2017 Ralph Kemp N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 16/17-34 
Royal Arcade 
Redevelopment, 
Crewe - Reward 
of Contract to 
Development 
Partner

To approve that the 
Council enter into a 
development agreement 
with a named development 
partner selected following 
a recent procurement 
process, and to agree to 
fund those elements of the 
scheme as previously 
identified.

Cabinet 12 Sep 2017 Jez Goodman N/A

CE 16/17-52 
People Live Well 
for Longer (Adult 
Social Care and 
Public Health) 
Three Year 
Commissioning 
Plan

To endorse the People 
Live Well for Longer (Adult 
Social Care and Public 
Health) Three Year 
Commissioning Plan.

Cabinet 12 Sep 2017 Mark Palethorpe N/A

CE 16/17-47 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2018-
21

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2018-21, incorporating 
the Council’s priorities, 
budget, policy proposals 
and capital programme.

Council 22 Feb 2018 Alex Thompson N/A


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 2016/17 Financial Outturn and Review of Performance
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Accounts 2016-17 Narrative
	Appendix 2 Outcomes
	Appendix 3 - Grants
	Appendix 4 - Capital
	Appendix 5 - Debt Management
	Appendix 6 Eamarked Reserves

	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 15th June, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, S Corcoran, B Dooley, Nicholas, J Saunders, 
H Wells-Bradshaw and B Burkhill

Apologies

Councillors S Pochin, L Smetham and B Walmsley

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Paul Findlow -Corporate Policy and Legal Services Portfolio Holder
Councillor Peter Groves - Democratic and Public Engagement, Assurance and 
ICT Portfolio Holder

Jan Willis – Section 151 Officer
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer
Linda Couchman - Interim Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Sean Hannaby - Director of Planning & Sustainable Development
Alex Thompson - Head of Finance & Performance

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2017 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

7 2016/17 FINANCIAL OUTTURN AND REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 



The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and Procurement 
which outlined how the Council managed resources to provide value for money 
services during the 2016/17 Financial Year. The report included narrative from 
the Council’s Draft Group Accounts, to highlight financial performance within the 
year, as well as associated annexes to show how the Council had achieved 
against outcomes contained within the Corporate Plan. 

Members then questioned the Chief Officers and Portfolio holders who were 
present at the meeting on the contents of the report.

RESOLVED - That the report be received and noted.

8 DIGITAL CUSTOMER SERVICES 

Paul Bayley Customer Services Manager gave a presentation on the Digital 
Customer Services Programme which had begun in 2014 with the development 
of a high level business case for Digital Customer Services, working in 
partnership with Price Waterhouse Cooper (PWC)

In 2016, PWC and the Council came to a mutually agreed decision to end the 
partnership, although some of the functions and features that had been designed 
in the partnership were to continue.

Paul explained that the Council had already introduced new arrangements for 
blue badge applicants which had produced benefits by simplifying the process for 
residents, increasing automation, reducing administrative tasks in the back office, 
and helping Customer Services to process applications and enquiries more 
efficiently

The next stage in the process to improve digital services would be to accelerate 
the pace and scale of transformation across many more services. 

RESOLVED – That the presentation be received and noted.

9 BEST4BUSINESS ORACLE REPLACEMENT. 

Dominic Oakeshott Head of Professional Services gave a presentation on the 
Corporate Scrutiny HR and Finance System Replacement

Currently the Council used the Oracle e-business suite for HR and Finance which 
was shared with Cheshire West and Chester
Oracle was originally implemented by Cheshire County Council in 2002, and was 
last upgraded in 2014.

Over the years, the system had been heavily customised and upgraded several 
times. Running costs were considered to be high, but had reduced under the new 
ICT Shared Service.

Soft market testing had been carried out to replace the Oracle system and a plan 
to implement a new system by 1 September 2018 had been proposed which 
would require the de-commissioning of Oracle by March 2019



It was suggested that there was benefit in having a joint discussion with 
colleagues in Cheshire West and Chester prior to formal decisions being taken by 
the respective authority Cabinet on the 11 July (Cheshire East) and 12 July 
(Cheshire West and Chester).

RESOLVED – 
(a)  That the presentation be received;

(b) That the Scrutiny manager be requested to seek 3 volunteers on a 2(Con) 
1 (Lab) basis to represent the committee at a joint meeting with Cheshire 
West and Chester on a date to be determined but before the 11 July, to 
formulate this committee's formal response to the proposal relating to 
Best4Business.

10 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED That consideration be given to holding an additional meeting in July 
to consider the Cheshire East Communications Peer Review

11 FORWARD PLAN 

RESOLVED – That the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)


